
           INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

       (Ministry of Shipping, Government of India) 

A-13, Sector-1, Gautam Buddha Nagar, NOIDA, U.P-201301 

Tel (0120) 2543931: Fax 2522969 

Web site: http://iwai.nic.in E-mail: iwainoi@hub.nic.in/hc.iwai@nic.in 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER – IWAI/MD/101/2010-1 

 

 Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) invites sealed tenders in two cover system 

(Cover 1 - Technical bid and Cover –II Financial Bid) from experienced and resourceful fleet 

operators, shipping agents and manning contractors for Manning, Operation and Maintenance of 

IWAI dredging units in National Waterway No.1 in the stretches of Haldia – Farakka,  Farakka – 

Patna, Patna – Varanasi and National Waterway No.2 in the stretches Dhubri – Pandu, Pandu – 

Neamati and Neamati – Dibrugarh - Sadiya for a period of initially three years commencing from 

January 2011 and extendable on yearly basis upto a  maximum of total period of five years. 

 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

 

1. Interested bidders may obtain non-transferable bid document by submitting non-

refundable demand draft for Rs. 5000/- drawn in favour of “IWAI FUND” payable at 

Noida/New Delhi. Tender document will be available for sale from 13.12.2010 to 

13.01.2011 between 1000 hours to 1700 hours (IST) on any working day from Monday to 

Friday from the office of the following: 

 

 Project Director (IBC), IWAI, A-13, Sector 1, Noida, Utter Pradesh Pin -201301.  
      
Director, IWAI P-121 Garden Reach Road, Kolkata – 700043. 
 

Director, IWAI  IWT Terminal,  Gaighat, P.O.- Gulzarbagh, Patna – 800 007. 
 

Details of work:-  Schedule Qty. 

No. 

 

Earnest Money 

Deposit 

Manning, operation & maintenance of 

Dredging Units in NW-1 (River Ganga) 

   

Haldia – Farakka stretch,  A 1  Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Farakka – Patna stretch(1
st
 dredging unit) B 1  Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Farakka – Patna stretch(2
nd

 dredging unit) C 1  Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Farakkar-Patna stretch (3ed dredging unit) D 1 Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Patna – Varanasi stretch(1
st
 dredging unit) E 1 Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Patna – Varanasi stretch(2
nd

 dredging unit) F 1 Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Manning, operation & maintenance of 

Dredging Units in NW-2 (River 

Brahmaputra) 

   

Dhubri – Pandu G 1 Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Pandu – Neamati  H 1 Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

Neamati – Dibrugarh – Sadiya I 1 Rs.5.00 Lakhs 

http://iwai.nic.in/
mailto:iwainoi@hub.nic.in


Director, IWAI  Pandu Port Complex, Pandu, Guwahati – 78102 (Assam) 

 

The tender document can also be downloaded from IWAI’s website 

http:\\www.iwai.nic.in. Applicant submitting the downloaded version would need to pay the 

cost of tender document along with the application in the above manner. A signed declaration 

stating that no alteration has been made in any form in the downloaded tender document is to 

be enclosed with the tender by bidder for downloaded tenders. The amendment /clarification, 

if any, to the document will be available on the above website. 

 

2. Tender must be accompanied with documentary evidence of credentials viz. similar 

works done, performance certificate, yearly turn over etc. The tenderer shall meet the 

following pre-qualification criteria.  

 

i) The tenderer shall be registered in appropriate class with CPWD, Railways, 

MES, State PWD/Irrigation Department, Port Trust, IWAI, DCI or any of the 

state IWT Directorate or similar organization having experience for similar 

works or non registered contractors having similar and adequate experience. 

 

ii) The tenderer should submit the registration copy of PF, ESI & Service Tax.  

 

ii) The tenderer shall be Income Tax assessee and shall submit the Audited Balance 

Sheet for the last three years.  

  

3. Tenderer must have experience of at least three years in the field of dredging or contract 

management of vessels or running of owned/hired vessel and having done at least one 

similar work satisfactorily during the last three years costing Rs. 75.00 lakhs for each 

schedule quoted for or in multiple of this amount for the no. of schedules quoted for 

either his own or along with certificate from concerned authority to that effect.  

 

a. Documentary evidence as on financial and material resources including 

equipment for execution of above works.  

b. Latest certificate of solvency for Rs. 75.00 lakhs from Public sector/Scheduled 

Bank for each schedule quoted for or in multiple of this amount for the no. of 

schedule quoted for.  

c. Annual statement of accounts for the last three years. 

 

4. The complete bid as per tender documents should reach the office of Project Director 

(IBC) latest by 15:30 hrs on 17.01.2011. The technical bid will be opened on the same 

day at 16:00 hrs.  The Pre bid meeting will be held on 03.01.2011 at 15.00 hrs 

 

  IWAI reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any 

reason and no correspondence shall be entertained in this regard. 

 

 

Project Director (IBC) 

                               IWAI, Noida    


